
Dated: February 11, 2026 

To, 
BSE Limited 
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400 001 

Ref.: BSE Scrip Code No. "500164" 

To, 

Godrej Industries Limited 
Regd. Office: Godrej One, 
Pirojshanagar, 
Eastern Express Highway, 
Vikhroli (E), Mumbai 400079. India. 
Tel.: 91-22-2518 8010/8020/8030 
Fax: 91-22-2518 8068/8063/8074 
Website: www.godrejindustries.com 

GIN: L24241MH1988PLC097781 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051 

Ref.: "GODREJIND" 
Debt Segment NSE 

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on February 11, 2026 

Pursuant to Regulations 30, 33, 51 and 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") read with Schedule Il l to the 
Listing Regulations, as amended from time to time, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of 
Godrej Industries Limited ("GIL/ the Company"), at its Meeting held today, i.e., on Wednesday, February 
11, 2026 [which commenced at 3:30 p.m. (1ST) and concluded at4'.45'p.m. (IST)], inter alia, has approved/ 
noted the following: 

' 

APPROVAL OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED) OF THE 
COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025. 

Upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors has approved the Unaudited 
Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) as per Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) for the 
Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 (enclosed herewith). 

The Board of Directors took note of the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors on the Unaudited 
Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 
(enclosed herewith). 

The Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors is with an unmodified conclusion with respect to the 
Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Quarter and Nine 
Months ended December 31, 2025. 

We request you to take the above on your record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours sincerely, 

For Godrej Industries Limited 

,�!.:.Kamble 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
(FCS 12730) 

Encl: A/a 



KALYANIWALLA 

& MISTRY LLP 

C H ARTERE D ACC O U NTA NTS 

REVIEW REPORT 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of
Godrej Industries Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,
2025, together with the notes thereon, ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation
63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended,
duly initialled by us for identification. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's
Management has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors
at their respective meetings held on February 11, 2026, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim
Financial Reporting', prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant
Rules issued thereunder, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of
the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that
we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of
material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and
analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We
have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and
other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

F' 607W /W100166 

Membership No.: 124658 
UDIN: 26124658HCVFYM2204 
Mumbai, February 11, 2026 

LLP IN : AAH - 3437 

REGISTERED OFFICE : ESPLANADE HOUSE, 29, HAZARIMAL SOMANI MARG, FORT, MUMBAI 4oo ool 

TEL.: (91) (22) 6158 6200, 6158 7200 FAX: (91) (22) 6158 6275 



KALYANIWALLA 

& MISTRY LLP 

C H ARTERE D ACC O U N TA N TS 

REVIEW REPORT 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results
of Godrej Industries Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries
together referred to as ''the Group"), and its share of the net profit / (loss) after tax and total
comprehensive income / (loss) of its associates and joint ventures for the quarter ended
December 31, 2025 and the year to date results for the period from April O 1, 2025 to December
31, 2025, together with the notes thereon, ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted
by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with
Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended, duly initialled by us for identification. This Statement, which is the
responsibility of the Parent's Management has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and
approved by the Parent's Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on February 11,
2026, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("Ind AS 34"),
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based
on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we
do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

3. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I of this Review
Report.

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 2 above and
based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph
5(a) below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted
in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33
and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

LLP IN : AAH - 3437 

REGISTERED OFFICE : ESPLANADE HOUSE, 29, HAZARIMAL SOMANI MARG, FORT, MUMBAI 400 001 

TEL.: (91) (22) 6158 6200, 6158 7200 FAX: (91) (22) 6158 6275 



KALYANIWALLA 

5. 

& MISTRY LLP 

a) We did not review the interim financial results of fifty-five subsidiaries included in the
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results, whose interim financial results reflect total
revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 3,928.98 crore and Rs. 11,421.66 crore,
total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 386.46 crore and Rs.
1,788.65 crore, total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs.
391.97 crore and Rs. 1,784.56 crore for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,
2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement. The Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax (before consolidation
adjustments) of Rs. 107.64 crore and Rs. 253.80 crore and total comprehensive income
(before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 140.59 crore and Rs. 356.59 crore for the quarter
and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement,
in respect of one associate and twenty-four joint ventures, whose interim financial results
have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other
auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Parent's Management and our
conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included
in respect of these subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures, is based solely on the reports
of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 2 above.

b) The Statement includes the interim financial results of three subsidiaries which have not
been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues
(before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 32.21 crore and Rs. 88.18 crore, total net (loss)
after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. (1.68) crore and Rs. (4.74) crore, total
comprehensive (loss) (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. (1.71) crore and Rs. (4.77)
crore for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as
considered in the Statement. The Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results also includes
the Group's share of net profit/ (loss) after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs.
3.74 crore and Rs. (13.53) crore and total comprehensive income (loss) (before
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 3.74 crore and Rs. (13.53) crore for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect
of three joint ventures, based on their interim financial results which have not been
reviewed by their auditors. According to the information and explanations given to us by
the Parent's Management, these interim financial results of the subsidiaries and joint
ventures are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

egn. No.: 10 607W I W100166 

. dwadia 

'R 

Membership No.: 124658 
UDIN: 26124658RQAKKE1925 
Mumbai: February 11, 2026 



KALYANIWALLA 

& MISTRY LLP 

Annexure I 

List of entities included in Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results as referred to in paragraph 3 of 
our Review Report: 

1. Godrej Industries Limited (the Parent)

2. Godrej Agrovet Limited (Subsidiary)

Subsidiaries 
2.1. Godvet Agrochem Limited 
2.2. Astec Lifesciences Limited (including its following subsidiaries) 

2.2.1.Behram Chemicals Private Limited 
2.2.2. Comercializadora Agricola Agroastrachem Cia Ltda 

2.3. Creamline Dairy Products Limited 
2.4. Godrej Foods Limited 
2.5. Godrej Cattle Genetics Private Limited 

Joint Ventures 
2.6. ACI Godrej Agrovet Private Limited 
2.7. Omnivore India Capital Trust 

(The Trust has informed the Securities and Exchange Board of India on December 03, 2024, 
intimating them about the winding up of Omnivore Capital 1 India ("Fund"), a scheme of 
Omnivore India Capital Trust, considering the redemption of all units. The Trust has received 
cancellation ofregistration from Securities and Exchange Board of India with effect from June 
12, 2025) 

3. Godrej Properties Limited (Subsidiary)

Subsidiaries 
3.1. Godrej Projects Development Limited 
3.2. Godrej Garden City Properties Private Limited 
3.3. Godrej Hillside Properties Private Limited 
3.4. Godrej Home Developers Private Limited 
3.5. Godrej Prakriti Facilities Private Limited 
3.6. Prakritiplaza Facilities Management Private Limited 
3.7. Godrej Highrises Properties Private Limited 
3.8. Godrej Genesis Facilities Management Private Limited 
3.9. Citystar Infra Projects Limited 
3 .10. Godrej Highrises Realty LLP 
3.11. Godrej Skyview LLP 
3.12. Godrej Green Properties LLP 
3.13. Godrej Projects (Soma) LLP 
3.14. Godrej Athenmark LLP 
3.15. Godrej Project Developers & Properties Private Limited (formerly known as Godrej Project 

Developers & Properties LLP) 
3.16. Godrej City Facilities Management LLP 
3.17. Godrej Florentine Private Limited (formerly known as Godrej Florentine LLP) 
3.18. Godrej Olympia LLP 
3.19. Ashank Projects Development LLP (formerly known as Ashank Realty Management LLP) 
3.20. Godrej Green Woods Private Limited 
3 .21. Godrej Realty Private limited 
3.22. Godrej Buildwell Projects LLP 
3.23. Godrej Living Private Limited 
3.24. Ashank Land and Building Private Limited 

LA� 3.25. Ashank Facility Management LLP
�"?-';,.---......, � 26. Godrej Vestamark LLP 
...... , \lJ) 
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KALYANIWALLA 

& MISTRY LLP 

3.27. Godrej Real Estate Distribution Company Private Limited 
3.28. Wonder City Buildcon Limited 
3.29. Godrej Township Development Limited (formerly known as Godrej Home Constructions 

Limited) 
3.30. Godrej Skyline Developers Limited (formerly known as Godrej Skyline Developers Private 

Limited) 
3 .31. Pearlshine Home Developers Private Limited 
3.32. Godrej Highview LLP (Subsidiary w.e.f. March 31, 2025, Joint Venture upto March 30, 

2025) 
3.33. Godrej SSPDL Green Acres Private Limited (formerly known as Godrej SSPDL Green 

Acres LLP) (Subsidiary w.e.f. March 28, 2025, Joint Venture upto March 27, 2025) 
3.34. Godrej Amitis Developers LLP (Subsidiary w.e.f. June 19, 2025, Joint Venture upto June 18, 

2025) 
3.35. Embellish Houses Private Limited (formerly known as Embellish Houses LLP) (Subsidiary 

w.e.f. September 24, 2025, Joint Venture upto September 23, 2025) 
3.36. Godrej Irismark LLP (Subsidiary w.e.f. December 06, 2025, Joint Venture upto December 

05, 2025) 
3.37. Godrej Redco Consultancies LL C. 
3.38. Maan-Hinje Township Developers Private Limited (formerly known as Maan-

Hinje Township Developers LLP) 
3.39. Oasis Landmark LLP 
3.40. Godrej Residency Private Limited 
3 .41. Godrej Reserve LLP 
3.42. Dream World Landmarks LLP 
3.43. Caroa Properties LLP 
3.44. Manjari Housing Projects LLP (Subsidiary w.e.f. June 02, 2025, Joint Venture upto June 01, 

2025) 
3.45. Mahalunge Township Developers LLP (Subsidiary w.e.f. May 31, 2025, Joint Venture upto 

May 30, 2025) 

Joint Ventures 
3.46. Oxford Realty LLP 
3 .4 7. M S Ramaiah Ventures LLP 
3.48. Godrej Macbricks Private Limited 
3.49. Suncity Infrastructure (Mumbai) LLP 
3.50. Godrej Greenview Housing Private Limited 
3.51. Godrej Housing Projects LLP 
3.52. Wonder Projects Development Private Limited 
3 .53. AR Landcraft LLP 
3.54. Godrej Real View Developers Private Limited 
3.55. Pearlite Real Properties Private Limited 
3.56. Godrej Odyssey LLP 
3.57. Prakhhyat Dwellings LLP 
3.58. Roseberry Estate LLP 
3.59. Godrej Project North Star LLP 
3.60. Godrej Developers & Properties LLP 
3.61. Manyata Industrial Parks LLP 
3.62. Godrej Redevelopers (Mumbai) Private Limited 
3.63. Universal Metro Properties LLP 
3.64. Godrej Projects North LLP 
3.65. Mosiac Landmarks LLP 
3.66. Yerwada Developers Private Limited 
3.67. Vivrut Developers Private Limited (upto July 01, 2025) 
3.68. Madhuvan Enterprises Private Limited (upto June 24, 2025) 

9. Munjal Hospitality Private Limited (upto June 24, 2025) 
0. Vagishwari Land Developers Private Limited (upto June 24, 2025) 
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4. Godrei Capital Limited (Subsidiary) 

Subsidiaries 
4.1. Godrej Finance Limited 
4.2. Godrej Housing Finance Limited 
4.3. Godrej Capital Limited Employee Stock Option Trust 

5. Godrej International Limited (Subsidiary) 

6. Godrej International Trading & Investments Pte Limited (Subsidiary) 

7. Godrej One Premises Management Private Limited (Subsidiary) 

8. Godrej Consumer Products Limited and its stepdown subsidiaries (Associate) 



GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

CIN : L24241MH1988PLC097781 

Regd. Office: Godrej One Plrojshanagar, Eastern Express Highway, Vlkhroll, Mumbai • 400 079 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31 2025 
Standalone Results 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 
Particulars 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1,226.97 1,330.26 1,022.89 3,575.52 3,084.80 4,171.21 Revenue from Operations 

75.22 29.81 28.04 147.41 94.57 120.25 Other Income ( refer note 7) 

1,302.19 1,360.07 1,050.93 3,722.93 3,179.37 4,291.46 TOTAL INCOME 
EXPENSES 

817.14 866.19 719.95 2,371.65 1,834.90 2,478.83 a) Cost of Materials Consumed 

b) Cost of Property Development 
1.38 27.13 0.36 58.24 39.26 39.26 c) Purchase of Stock in Trade 

40.61 (86.90) (72.46) (96.29) (113.18) (26.77) d) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work in Progress and Stock in Trade 
63.09 57.20 55.26 173.72 161.62 223.27 e) Employee Benefits Expenses 

213.17 206.00 189.08 628.69 542.94 742.39 f) Finance Costs 

24.30 23.85 27.91 71.18 73.10 96.85 g) Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 

155.34 167.58 130.63 459.55 382.74 547.46 h) Other Expenses 

1,315.03 1,261.05 1,050.73 3,666.74 2,921.38 4,101.29 TOTAL EXPENSES 
(12.84) 99.02 0.20 56.19 257.99 190.17 Profit/ (Loss) Before Share of Profit of Equity Accounted Investees, Exceptional Items and Tax 

Share of Profit/(Loss) (net) of Equity Accounted Investees (net of Income Tax) 
(12.84) 99.02 0.20 56.19 257.99 190.17 Profit/ (Loss) Before Exceptional Items and Tax 

(8.21) (8.21) Exceptional Items • (net) (refer note 4) 
(21.05) 99.02 0.20 47.98 257.99 190.17 Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax 

Tax Expenses 
a) Current Tax 

0.50 b) Deferred Tax charge/(credit) net 

(21.05) 99.02 0.20 47.98 257.99 189.67 Profit/ (Loss) After Tax 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (LOSS) 

0.72 (0.12) (0.13) (0.44) (0.38) (4.14) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss (net) 
Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 

Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss (net) 
Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 

0.72 (0.12) (0.13) (0.44) (0.38) (4.14) Other Comprehensive Income /(loss) for the Period, net of Income Tax 

(20.33) 98.90 0.07 47.54 257.61 185.53 TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (LOSS) 

Net Profit/ (Loss) Attributable to : 
(21.05) 99.02 0.20 47.98 257.99 189.67 a) Owners of the Company 

b) Non-Controlling Interest 

Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) Attributable to : 
0.72 (0.12) (0.13) (0.44) (0.38) (4.14) a) Owners of the Company 

b) Non-Controlling Interest 

Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) Attributable to : 
(20.33) 98.90 0.07 47.54 257.61 185.53 a) Owners of the Company 

b) Non-Controlling Interest 

33.68 33.68 33.68 33.68 33.68 33.68 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value• Re. 1 per share) 
1,671.47 Other Equity 

(Amount Rs in Crore) 

Consolidated Results 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31•De<·25 31•De<•24 31-Mar-25 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

5,051.19 5,032.14 4,824.83 14,543.13 13,877.72 19,657.41 
646.40 1,257.55 322.05 3,163.12 1,646.79 2,266.68 

5,697.59 6,289.69 5,146.88 17,706.25 15,524.51 21,924.09 

2,665.98 2,796.59 2,466.59 7,883.26 6,950.51 9,186.07 
4,212.17 3,853.17 3,379.14 11,609.18 7,770.88 11,463.47 

175.09 217.97 154.68 536.85 503.88 616.41 
(3,951.72) (3,422.53) (2,970.65) (10,723.93) (6,254.41) (8,567.50) 

462.33 474.81 368.51 1,397.22 1,051.04 1,444.47 
626.07 583.86 504.95 1,786.22 1,414.56 1,956.88 
126.10 120.76 110.93 360.39 319.72 430.19 
943.21 978.23 829.72 2,765.80 2,350.29 3,415.56 

5,259.23 5,602.86 4,843.87 15,614.99 14,106.47 19,945.55 

438.36 686.83 303.01 2,091.26 1,418.04 1,978.54 
111.41 36.36 113.67 240.27 299.89 374.62 
549.77 723.19 416.68 2,331.53 1,717.93 2,353.16 

(63.77) (63.77) 

486.00 723.19 416.68 2,267.76 1,717.93 2,353.16 

102.34 68.61 81.70 276.06 249.10 361.99 
30.98 161.63 22.58 420.71 26.73 132.93 

352.68 492.95 312.40 1,570.99 1,442.10 1,858.24 

(0.80) (0.77) (1.82) 5.15 (12.73) 
0.46 (0.03) 0.20 0.43 (1.44) 2.33 

32.54 63.25 19.12 112.78 48.57 17.30 
10.20 (10.11) 0.26 0.14 0.79 0.66 

42.40 53.11 18.81 111.53 53.07 7.56 

395.08 546.06 331.21 1,682.52 1,495.17 1,865.80 

204.55 242.47 188.20 796.25 798.29 981.38 
148.13 250.48 124.20 774.74 643.81 876.86 

43.33 53.28 16.72 113.37 51.41 14.15 
(0.93) (0.17) 2.09 (1.84) 1.66 (6.59) 

247.88 295.75 204.92 909.62 849.70 995.53 
147.20 250.31 126.29 772.90 645.47 870.27 

33.68 33.68 33.68 33.68 33.68 33.68 
10,117.86 

7 



GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

CIN : L24241MH1988PLC097781 

Regd. Office: Godrej One Plrojshanagar, Eastern Express Highway, Vlkhroll, Mumbai - 400 079 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31 2025 
Standalone Results 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 
Particulars 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Earnings per Equity Share (not annualised el<Cept for year ended March 31. 2025) 

(0.62) 2.94 0.01 1.43 7.66 5.63 a) Basic (Face Value of Re 1 each) 

(0.63) 2.94 0.01 1.42 7.66 5.63 b) Diluted (Face Value of Re 1 each) 

Additional dlsdosures as per Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (refer note 9 and 10) 

31.46 31.46 31.46 31.46 31.46 31.46 capital Redemption Reserve 

Debenture Redemption Reserve 

6.12 6.23 5.62 6.12 5.62 5.90 Debt Equity Ratio (Gross) 

5.77 5.47 5.17 5.77 5.17 5.30 Debt Equity Ratio (Net) 

0.39 1.46 0.91 0.42 0.60 0.60 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) 

1.02 1.62 1.15 1.20 1.64 1.40 Interest Service Coverage Ratio (15CR) 

0.31 0.40 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.31 Current ratio 
(1.09) (1.23) (0.83) (1.09) (0.83) (0.83) Long term debt to Working capital 

0.00 0.00 0.00 Bad debts to Account receivable ratio 
0.56 0.57 0.63 0.56 0.63 0.63 Current liability ratio 
0.78 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 Total Debts to Total Assets 
9.44 10.96 9.17 9.08 9.94 9.86 Debtors turnover (Annualised) 
4.27 4.45 3.93 4.77 3.80 4.77 Inventory turnover (Annualised) 

12.18% 22.48% 18.49% 17.02% 25.27% 21.80% Operating margin (%) 

-1.72% 7.44% 0.02% 1.34% 8.36% 4.55% Net profit margin (%) 

1,755.67 1,775.01 1,776.40 1,755.67 1,776.40 1,705.15 Net Worth 
(21.05) 99.02 0.20 47.98 257.99 189.67 Net Profit after Tax 

(Amount Rs in Crore) 

Consolidated Results 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31-Det-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited unaudited Unaudited Audited 

6.07 7.20 5.59 23.64 23.71 29.14 

6.08 7.19 5.59 23.64 23.70 29.13 

31.46 31.46 31.46 31.46 31.46 31.46 

6.42 6.42 6.42 6.42 6.42 6.42 

2.20 2.11 1.83 2.20 1.83 1.77 
1.65 1.55 1.24 1.65 1.24 1.22 
1.62 1.63 1.90 1.55 1.52 1.69 
2.09 2.63 2.11 2.64 2.64 2.59 
1.09 1.13 1.25 1.09 1.25 1.27 
2.75 2.13 1.52 2.75 1.52 1.51 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 
0.79 0.77 0.72 0.79 0.72 0.71 
0.42 0.42 0.47 0.42 0.47 0.43 

10.79 11.03 11.92 10.68 12.72 12.88 
0.24 0.30 0.41 0.28 0.43 0.43 

10.77% 2.66% 12.37% 7.39% 10.85% 10.68% 
6.98% 9.80"/4 6.47% 10.80% 10.39% 9.45% 

10,629.91 10,399.88 10,113.33 10,629.91 10,113.33 10,151.54 
352.68 492.95 312.40 1,570.99 1,442.10 1,858.24 



GODREJ INDUSTRIES UM/TED 
Notes: 

1 The above Statement of unaudited financial results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI [Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, have been 

reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on February 11, 2026. The financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as 
prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder. The above results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company who have expressed an unmodified 
review conclusion vide their review reports thereon. 

2 During the nine months ended December 31, 2025, the Company has issued 52,753 equity shares of Re. 1 each to eligible employees of the Company against the exercise of options given under Employees Stock Grant 
Scheme for an aggregate value of Rs. 0.0053 crore. 

3 During the nine months ended December 31, 2025, under the Employee Stock Grant Scheme, the Company has granted 36,544 stock grants to eligible employees of the Company. Upon vesting, as per the Scheme, 
equivalent number of equity shares of nominal value of Re. 1 each in the Company shall be issued to the eligible employees on exercising their grants. 

4 On November 21, 2025 the Government of India notified four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and 

Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws.The corresponding detailed Rules are yet to be notified. The Company/Group has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact of these changes 
basis actuarial valuation and management estimates and have accounted an additional gratuity and leave benefits liability of Rs. 63.77 crore and Rs. 8.21 crore in the Consolidated and Standalone Financial results 

respectively for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, as an Exceptional item. The Company will monitor the developments and update the estimates when further clarifications/ Rules are notified. 

5 The Company has, on January 5, 2026, incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary under the name Godrej Investment Limited, with an investment of Rs. 3,862.70 crores. Subsequently, on January 28, 2026, the Company 
effected the divestment and transfer of its entire equity holding in Godrej Capital Limited, a subsidiary, to Godrej Investment Limited at a consideration of Rs. 3,862.69 crore. Pursuant to the aforesaid transaction, and 
with effect from January 28, 2026, Godrej Capital Limited has ceased to be a direct subsidiary of the Company and has become a step-down subsidiary through its holding under Godrej Investment Limited. This 
transaction is classified as a non-adjusting event in accordance with Ind AS 10 - Events after the Reporting Period, and does not have any impact on the financial results of the quarter and nine months ended December 
31, 2025. 

6 Pursuant to the share purchase agreement with the Promoter Group of Creamline Dairy Products Limited, Godrej Agrovet Limited a subsidiary company has acquired the balance equity stake of 36.79% during the 

quarter ended June 30, 2025 for Rs. 708.58 crore in Creamline Dairy Products Limited. During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, Godrej Agrovet Limited further acquired 0.46% equity stake for Rs. 8.93 crore 
thereby increasing the equity stake to 99.78% in Creamline Dairy Products Limited. As at December 31, 2025 Godrej Agrovet Limited is in the process of acquiring the balance 0.22% equity stake. Accordingly, Profit 
attributable to Non-controlling interest are not comparable to that extent. 

7 During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Group has acquired control of one of its joint ventures. Consequently, fair value gain/loss upon remeasurement of Group's existing investments have been recorded 
under the head other income. 

8 The Board of Directors of Astec LifeSciences Limited (Subsidiary Company of Godrej Agrovet Limited) at its meeting held on June 30, 2025, has inter-alia, approved the Letter of Offer and Rights Issue of 28,01,673 
(Twenty Eight Lakh One Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-Three) fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Ten) each, for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 249.35 Crore [Rupees Two Hundred and 
Forty-Nine Crore and Thirty Five Lakh Only) at the issue price of Rs. 890/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Ninety Only) per share in the Rights Entitlement ratio of 1 (One) fully paid-up rights equity share for every 7 (Seven) 
fully paid up equity share, of face value Rs. 10 (Ten) each, held by the eligible equity shareholders of Astec LifeSciences Limited as on Record date, July 04, 2025. The Issue opened on Monday, July 14, 2025 and closed 

on Monday, July 28, 2025. Other terms of the Issue were included in the Letter of Offer for the Issue. Accordingly, Godrej Agrovet Limited a subsidiary company had participated in the said Rights issue and equity shares 
have been allotted on July 29, 2025. Consequent to the rights issue, the shareholding% in Astec LifeSciences Limited has increased to 67.03% as at December 31, 2025. Accordingly, Profit attributable to Non-controlling 
interest are not comparable to that extent. 

9 Pursuant to SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 read with Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Divl/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated July 29, 2022, the Company and its subsidiary(ies) 
have listed Commercial Papers and listed Unsecured Non convertible debentures on concerned Stock Exchange(s). 

10 Formulae used for Calculation of Key Ratios and Financial indicators: 
Debt Equity Ratio (Gross)= Total Debt /Equity 

Debt Equity Ratio (Net)= DEBT [Borrowings (excluding Lease Liabilities accounted as per Ind AS 116) - Cash and Bank Balance (includes FD) - Liquid Investments]/ Equity 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio = EBITDA / [Interest Expense + Repayment of Long Term Borrowings during the period (netted off to the extent of Long term Loans availed during the same period for the repayments)) 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio= EBITDA / Interest Expense 

EBITDA = Net Profit/[Loss) Before Tax+ Interest Expense+ Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses+Loss/(Profit) (net) on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Current Ratio= Current Assets/Current Liabilities 

Long term Debt to Working Capital= Non Current Borrowing/ (Current assets-Current Liabilities) 
Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio= Bad Debts/Accounts Receivable 
Current Liability Ratio= Current Liabilities /Total Liabilities 
Total Debt to Total Assets= (Non Current Borrowing+Current Borrowing)/Total Assets 

Debtors Turnover= Revenue from Operations/ Average Trade Receivable 

Inventory Turnover= (Cost of Materials Consumed+ Purchases of Stock in Trade+ Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in Trade and Work in Progress)/ Average Inventory 
Operating profit ratio= (Earnings before exceptional item, interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization expenses less Other Income/ Revenue from operations) 
Net Profit Margin= Profit/(Loss) for the period/ Revenue from Operations 
Net Worth= As defined in sub-section (57) of section 2 of the Companies Act,2013. 



GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

11 Consolidated Segmental Information 
(Amount Rs in Crore) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Sr. 
Particulars 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 
No. 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1 Segment Revenue 

Chemicals 1,091.54 1,058.97 890.77 3,033.25 2,442.18 3,393.09 

Animal Feeds 1,298.39 1,217.06 1,274.18 3,671.69 3,634.93 4,781.20 
Veg Oils 731.56 776.40 591.53 2,047.19 1,493.17 1,823.28 
Estate and Property Development 1,027.42 1,949.69 1,233.17 4,596.21 4,281.85 6,956.84 
Finance and Investments 859.45 839.88 574.08 2,371.77 1,805.06 2,455.96 
Dairy 379.83 393.19 369.84 1,189.83 1,201.06 1,585.23 
Crop Protection 259.88 212.77 193.42 875.22 854.65 1,125.46 
Hospitality 32.02 26.06 30.32 85.68 75.36 107.29 
Others 274.11 220.49 253.04 745.23 756.79 976.86 
Total 5,954.20 6,694.51 5,410.35 18,616.07 16,545.05 23,205.21 
Less: Inter Segment Revenue 256.61 404.82 263.47 909.82 1,020.54 1,281.12 
Total 5,697.59 6,289.69 5,146.88 17,706.25 15,524.51 21,924.09 

2 Segment Results (Profit /(Loss) Before Interest and Tax) 
Chemicals 83.97 96.79 113.33 266.52 286.49 360.71 
Animal Feeds 81.21 70.81 78.21 218.27 229.92 295.75 
Veg Oils 128.92 126.99 101.72 332.83 204.88 218.05 
Estate and Property Development 320.38 674.46 280.44 1,915.41 1,351.01 1,983.15 
Finance and Investments 179.22 82.66 63.04 332.49 160.02 245.83 
Dairy 4.69 9.08 9.26 18.08 36.22 42.83 
Crop Protection 19.95 16.33 11.91 152.74 153.75 199.43 
Hospitality 6.07 2.61 4.24 13.67 8.63 15.41 
Others 12.87 0.63 0.40 22.18 21.74 29.61 
Total 837.28 1,080.36 662.55 3,272.19 2,452.66 3,390.77 
Less: Interest expense (excludes financial services business) 278.89 267.07 266.01 823.66 775.10 1,049.49 
Less : Other Unallocable Expenses (net) 120.03 126.46 93.53 357.27 259.52 362.74 
Profit Before Share of Profit of Equity Accounted Investees, Exceptional items and 438.36 686.83 303.01 2,091.26 1,418.04 1,978.54 
Tax 



GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

11 Consolidated Segmental Information 
(Amount Rs. in Crore) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Sr. 
Particulars 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 
No. 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited 

3 Segment Assets 
Chemicals 2,792.08 2,805.64 2,367.31 2,792.08 2,367.31 2,220.05 
Animal Feeds 1,656.33 1,822.78 1,825.29 1,656.33 1,825.29 1,616.43 
Veg Oils 995.24 1,011.20 847.43 995.24 847.43 844.66 
Estate and Property Development 78,062.79 72,252.55 52,538.09 78,062.79 52,538.09 55,542.77 
Finance and Investments 28,783.81 27,028.82 21,443.44 28,783.81 21,443.44 23,288.92 
Dairy 778.55 758.79 756.07 778.55 756.07 788.06 
Crop Protection 1,869.28 1,852.86 1,572.89 1,869.28 1,572.89 1,618.64 
Hospitality 778.30 773.12 758.52 778.30 758.52 764.18 
Others 633.64 624.40 620.79 633.64 620.79 617.84 
Unallocated 632.65 657.99 633.05 632.65 633.05 642.32 
Total 116,982.67 109,588.15 83,362.88 116,982.67 83,362.88 87,943.87 

4 Segment Liabilities 
Chemicals 894.54 887.16 717.71 894.54 717.71 783.91 
Animal Feeds 975.04 939.18 488.37 975.04 488.37 648.23 
Veg Oils 157.62 176.33 75.41 157.62 75.41 99.88 
Estate and Property Development 58,500.69 52,898.17 34,539.90 58,500.69 34,539.90 37,192.97 
Finance and Investments 19,561.63 17,688.11 13,006.91 19,561.63 13,006.91 14,603.30 
Dairy 351.60 331.09 329.52 351.60 329.52 358.56 
Crop Protection 912.35 878.07 986.97 912.35 986.97 980.90 
Hospitality 755.22 756.13 753.23 755.22 753.23 753.67 
Others 226.38 228.64 224.62 226.38 224.62 225.60 
Unallocated 12,346.54 12,911.44 11,048.79 12,346.54 11,048.79 10,949.42 
Total 94,681.61 87,694.32 62,171.43 94,681.61 62,171.43 66,596.44 

7 



Notes to Consolidated Segmental Information : 

a) Unallocable expenditure includes general and administrative expenses and other expenses incurred on common services at the corporate level and relate to the Group as a whole. 

b) Others includes seeds business, poultry, cattle breeding, energy generation through windmills. 

c) Segment Revenue Reconciliation in terms of the measure reported to the Chief Operating Decision Maker: 

(Amount Rs. in Crore) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Sr. No. Particulars 31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1 Revenue from Operations 5,051.19 5,032.14 4,824.83 14,543.13 13,877.72 19,657.41 
2 Other Income 646.40 1,257.55 322.05 3,163.12 1,646.79 2,266.68 

Total Segment Revenue 5,697.59 6,289.69 5,146.88 17,706.25 15,524.51 21,924.09 

12 In view of acquisitions and changes in the Company's/ Group's shareholdings during the period in some of the subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, the consolidated results for the 
current period are not strictly comparable with those of the previous periods. 

13 The Company is in compliance with the requirements of the Chapter XII of SEBI operational circular dated August 10, 2021 (updated as on April 13, 2022) applicable to Large Corporate 
Borrowers. 

By Order of the Board 

For Godrej Industries Limited 

Place: Mumbai 

Date : February 11, 2026 
DIN: 00066195 



Godrej Industries Limited 
Regd. Office: Godrej One, 
Pirojshanagar, 
Eastern Express Highway, 
Vikhroli (E), Mumbai 400079. India. 
Tel.: 91-22-2518 8010/8020/8030 
Fax: 91-22-2518 8068/8063/8074 
Website: www.godrejindustries.com 
 
CIN: L24241MH1988PLC097781 

 

 

Dated: February 11, 2026 
 
To,      To,       
BSE Limited      National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort,   Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla Complex, 
Mumbai – 400 001    Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051 
      
Ref.: BSE Scrip Code No. “500164”  Ref.: “GODREJIND” 

Debt Segment NSE 
 
 

Sub.: Performance Update  
 
The Board of Directors of Godrej Industries Limited at its Meeting held today, i.e. on Wednesday, 
February 11, 2026, have approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and 
Consolidated) for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025.  
 
We enclose herewith the performance update of the Financial Results. 
 
Kindly take the same on your record. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
For Godrej Industries Limited 
 
 
 
Anupama Kamble 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
(FCS 12730)  
 
Encl.: A/a 

KAMBLE 
ANUPAMA 
DINANATH

Digitally signed by 
KAMBLE ANUPAMA 
DINANATH 
Date: 2026.02.11 16:41:33 
+05'30'
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“Some of the statements in this communication may be ‘forward looking statements’ 

within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations. Actual results might differ 

substantially or materially from those expressed or implied. Important developments 

that could affect the Company’s operations include changes in industry structure, 

significant changes in political and economic environment in India and overseas, tax 

laws, import duties, litigation and labour relations.”

DISCLAIMER
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PRESENTATION FLOW

• Results

• Financial Highlights – Consolidated

• Segment Performance

• Business Performance

• Performance highlights  including Subsidiaries and Associates

• Other information 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – CONSOLIDATED
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - CONSOLIDATED

* Including share of profit in associates & exceptional.

 # With share of profit in associate companies,  post reduction of non-controlling interest.

Particulars 
(₹crore)

Q3 
FY 26

Q3
FY25

% 
Growth

9M
FY 26

9M
FY25

%
 Growth

Total Income 5,698 5,147 11% 17,706 15,525 14%

PBDIT * 1,238 1,033 20% 4,414 3,452 28%

Depreciation 126 111 - 360 320 -

PBIT* 1,112 922 21% 4,054 3,132 29%

Interest 626 505 - 1,786 1,415 -

Net Profit *# 205 188 9% 796 798 -
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS – SEGMENT PERFORMANCE
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SEGMENT-WISE CONTRIBUTION TO FINANCIALS:
Q3 FY 2025-26

Revenue (₹ crore) PBIT  (₹ crore)

84 

81 

5

20 

129 

320 

179 

6 
13 

Revenue (₹ crore)

1,092 

1,298 

380 
260 

732 

1,027 

859 

32 
274 

■ Chemicals 

■ Dairy 

Veg Oils 

■ Finance & Investments 

■ Others 

■ Animal Feed 

Crop Protection 

■ Estate & Property Development 

■ Hospitality 



8 I Godrej Industries Limited I Q3 & 9M FY 2025-26 | Performance Update | Feb 11,2026

SEGMENT-WISE CONTRIBUTION TO FINANCIALS:
9M FY 2025-26

Revenue (₹ crore) PBIT  (₹ crore)

267 

218 18

153 

333 

1,915 

332 

14 22 
Revenue (₹ crore)

3,033 

3,672 

1,190 

875 2,047 

4,596 

2,372 

86 
745 

■ Chemicals 

■ Dairy 

Veg Oils 

■ Finance & Investments 

■ Others 

71 

■ Animal Feed 

Crop Protection 

■ Estate & Property Development 

■ Hospitality 
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BUSINESS PERFORMANCE: Performance Highlights 
incl. subsidiaries, JVs and Associates
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CONSUMER (GCPL) 
Business and Financial Highlights for Q3 FY 2025-26:
• Q3 FY 2026 consolidated sales grew by 9% in INR and 7% in constant currency terms year-on-year 

on the back of underlying volume growth of 7%

• Q3 FY 2026 consolidated net profit de-grew by 14% year-on-year (without exceptional items and one-
offs) due to temporary headwinds

• Home Care: Home Care grew by 12%.

•  In Household Insecticides, GCPL has been winning in the market through superior 
products. 

• Air Freshener continues robust growth momentum. Continues to gain market share and 
enjoy market leadership. 

• Fabric Care maintained robust growth momentum. Continued to gain market share on the 
back of strong performance by Godrej Fab. 

• Personal Care: Personal Care grew by 7%

• Personal Wash showed positive trajectory led by improving affordability post GST reduction and 
continues to win competitively and gain market share.

• Hair Colour continues to deliver strong performance and gain market share across our key bets 
on both Crème and Shampoo Hair Colour. 

• GCPL’s recent acquisition of Muuchstac was successfully completed on 10th November, with 
operations now fully live and performance as per plan
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CHEMICALS
Financial Highlights

• Revenue for Q3 FY26 increased by 23%

• Revenue for 9m FY26 increased by 24%

• Exports account for ~28% of Revenue

• Exports for Q3 FY26 increased by  22%

• Exports for 9M FY26 increased by  22%

₹ crore Q3
FY-26

Q3
FY-25

9M
FY-26

9M
FY-25

Revenue 1,092 891 3,033 2,442

PBIT 84 113 267 286

Godrej Industries (Ambernath factory) was awarded by 
FICCI for Excellence in Safety in Chemicals.

FATTY ALCOHOLS 
FATTYACIOS 
GLYCERINE 

ALPHA OLEFIN 
SULPHONATE (AOS) 

FACT()RV, 

VALIA. GWAAAT 
AMBERNATH. 

MAHARASHTRA 

SOOIUMLAURVL 
SULPt !ATE (Sl.5) 

SODIUM LAURYL 

RUBBER & TYRES 

ETHER SULPHATE (SLES) 
PLASTICS, COATINGS & INKS 

LUBRICANTS & GREASES 

PERSONAL CARE & COSMETICS 

FABRIC CARE & INDUSTRIAL 
SURFACTANTS 

TEXTILE AXILIAAIES 

~ 
.......... 
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REAL ESTATE 

Godrej Properties Limited (GPL) - Consolidated Financial Highlights:

Business & Sales Highlights for Q3  FY 2025-26

• Q3 FY26 booking value grew 55% YoY to ₹ 8,421 crore.  This was achieved through the sale of 
3,973 homes with a total area of 6.43 million sq. ft.

•  Delivered projects aggregating ~1.7 million sq. ft. across 3 cities in Q3 FY26.   
       
• GPL has added 3 new projects with an estimated saleable area of 7.30 million sq. ft. and expected 

booking value of ₹ 8,400 crore in Q3 FY26.  

• GPL received 42 awards in Q3FY26.

₹ crore Q3
FY26

Q3
FY25

9M
FY 26

9M
FY25

Total Income 1,020 1,222 4,480 4,203

Net Profit after tax 195 163 1,200 1,018
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Godrej Agrovet Limited (GAVL) - Consolidated Financial Highlights

AGRI BUSINESS 

Animal Feed: Animal Feed delivered robust volume growth, driven by sustained improvement in 
cattle feed, layer feed & fish feed categories.

Vegetable Oil: Segment revenue registered a healthy y-o-y growth of 27% in Q3 FY26 buoyed by 
higher volumes of end-products on the back of improvement in Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) by ~16%.

Crop Protection Business: In Q3FY26, Consolidated revenues stood at ₹260 crore as compared 
to ₹193 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous year, recoding a growth of 34%

Dairy: Segment Revenue grew marginally by ~ 3% year-on-year on account of flat volumes. 

₹ crore Q3
FY26

Q3
FY25

9M
FY26

9M
FY25

Total Income 2,737 2,458 7,938 7,280

Net Profit after tax 115 111 368 359
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OTHER INFORMATION
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GODREJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CORPORATE STRUCTURE

Own Businesses:

Chemicals, Estate Management,
 Finance & Investments

Shareholding %

• Other 
investments

Godrej Properties
44.8%

Godrej Consumer 
Products

23.7%

Godrej Agrovet
64.8%

Godrej Capital 
90.9% (Financial 

Services)
Others

IN D1USTRIIE'S 
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SIGNIFICANT APPRECIATION IN INVESTMENT VALUE

Company Business
Holding

(%)

Investment at 
cost 

(₹ crore)

Market Value ^ 
of investment 

(₹ crore)

Godrej Consumer 
Products (GCPL)

FMCG, Personal and 
Household Care 
products

23.7% 1,366 29,661

Godrej Properties 
(GPL)

Real Estate and 
Property Development 44.8% 2732 27,058

Godrej Agrovet
Animal Feed, Agri-
inputs, Poultry, Dairy & 
Oil Palm

64.8% 1056 7,143

Godrej Capital Ltd Financial Services 91.1% 3863

Godrej International International Trading 100% 15

Godrej International & 
Trading

International Trading & 
Investments 100% 4

Others -- 50

Total 9,086

^ as on Dec  31, 2025
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SHAREHOLDING PATTERN AS ON Dec 31, 2025

Major Institutional Investors

Promoter, 
74.64%

Godrej 
Foundation, 

10.04%

FII, 4.86%

DII, 3.29%

Others, 7.17%

,e
%

m
6

Abudhabi Investment 
Authority Bandhan Mf

First Seniter

Habrok

LIC

Others

SPDR

TATA Mf

Vanguard
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THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME AND CONSIDERATION
| Feb 11 2026

R YOUR TIME AND CTHANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME AND CONSIDERATION
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